BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:
STANLEY EMMANUEL GUEVARA Case No. 79/09-44s
Applicant for Smog Check Inspector OAH No. 2014010983
License and Smog Check Repair Technician
License
Respondent.
DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective wmm .:3‘/, QO/ L/é .

DATED: ", \\,\\r "“- s f W/\//
TAMARA COLSON
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D. HARRIS I
Attorney General of California
THOMAS L. RINALDI
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MiCcHAEL BROWN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 231237
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2095
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
E-mail: MichaelB,Brown@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant _

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No, 79/09-44s

Against:
OAH No. 2014016983

STANLEY EMMANUEL GUEVARA STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Applicant for Smog Check Inspector
License and Smog Check Repair Technician
License

Respondent,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Michael Brown, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Respondent Stanley Emmanuel Guevara (Respondent) is represented in this
proceeding by attorney Larry L. Nash, whose address is: 19355 Business Center Drive, Suite 3 |
Northridge, California 91324,
11
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3. Onorabout May 23, 2012, Respondent filed an application dated May 17, 2012, with
the Director of Consumer Affairs to obtain an Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License,
The Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License will be re-designated as a Smog Check
Inspector License and/or Smog Check Repair Technician License.'

JURISDICTION

4. Statement of Issucs No. 79/09-44s was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs
{(Director), for the Burcau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Statement of Issues and all other statutorily required documents were properly
served on Respondent on November 20, 2013,

5. A copy of Statement of Issues No. 79/09-44s is attached as exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Statement of Issues No., 79/09-44s. Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussced with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order,

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Statement of Issues; the right to be represented by
counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him;
the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse deeision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

1

! Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license.
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8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and "mtelligent]y waives and gives up each and

every rigﬁt set forth above.
CULPABILITY
9, Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Statement of

[ssues No. 79/09-44s,

10.  Respondent agrees that his Application for Smog Check Inspectot License and Smog
Check Repair Technician License are subject to denial and he agrees to be bound by the
Director's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

11,  This stipulation shall-be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
the Director's designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the
staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of]
the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that hc may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation
prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon if, If the Direetor fails to adopt this
stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of]
no force or effect, except for this rparagraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between
the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered
this matter.

12.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

13.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, uhderstandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
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Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

14.  In consideration of the fofegoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agrec that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Bureau will allow Respondent to apply for Initial
Smog Check Inspector and Smog Check Repair Technician Licenses and upon meeting all pre-
licensure requirements, Applications for Smog Check Inspector and Smog Check Repair
Technician Licenses, filed by Respondent Stanley Emmanuel Guevara will be granted, the
licenses issued and immediately revoked, The revocation will be stayed and Respondent’s
licenses is placed on three (3) years probation on the following terms and conditions:

I.  Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing
automotive inspections, estimates and repairs.

2. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s authorized representative must report in
person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the
Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in
maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

3, Report Financial Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report
any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have
in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and
Professions Code,

4, Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect
all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completioﬁ.

5. Jurisdietion, If an accusation is filed against Respondent during the term of
probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such
decision.
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6.  Violation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that
Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Departrnent may,
after giving notice and opportunity to be heard suspend or revoke the licenses.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Scttlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Larry L. Nash. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Smog Check Inspector License and Smog Check Repair Technician License. T enter
into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently,

and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs.

DATED: 0~Y.14 % %M_/

"STANLEY EMMANUEL GUEVARA
Respondent

1 have read and fully discussed with Respondent Stanley Emmanue] Guevara the terms and
conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

I approve its form and content

paten:  [0-%-/ % %JQ Z/"’éé

Larry L.
Attorney for ReSpondent
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs

Dated: October 28, 2014 Respectfully submitted,

KAaMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
THOMAS L. RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

W\/ Lt
MICHAEL BROWN

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

LA2013509700
51582221 2.doc
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
KAREN B. CHAPPELLE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL BROWN ,
Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 231237

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2095

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

E-mail: Michae!B.Brown@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE _
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALYFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Casge No. 79/09-44s
Apgainst: ,

STANLEY EMMANUEL GUEVARA - '
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
" Advanced Emission Specialist Technician

License Applicant

" Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
| | PARTIES
L " Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in his official

capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Burcau), Deparhﬁen’t of Consumer
Affair;q. |

2. Onorabout May 23, 2012, the Bureau of Automotive Repair reoe.ivedlan application
for an Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License from Stanley Emmanuel Guevara
(Respondent). On or about May 17, 2012, Respondent certified under penalty of perjury to the

truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the application, The Bureau denied

the application on Deéember 26,2012,
Y
1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES




PRIOR LICENSE INFORMATION

1
2 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician Licepse No, EA 153826
3 3. Onadate unc;rtain in 2006, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
4 || Technician License Number EA 153826 40 Respondent,
5 PRIOR DISCIPLINE
6 4.  Effective December 29, ;200?, pursuant to the Decisio-n in First Amended Accusation
7 || Number 79/09-44, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herzin by reference,
8 Respor;td.ent’s Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA153826 was
9 |i permanently revoked.
10 5. On or about October 12.,‘2009, First Amended Accusation, Cas'c No. 79/09-44, was
11 || filed against Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist License, The First Amended
12 | ‘Accusation resulted from an on site inspection and a videotaped surveillance of Quick Smog Test
13 |} Only that was initiated by the Bureau. ‘ ‘
14 . SITE INSPECTION — OCTOBER 5, 2007
15 6. On or about October 3, 2007, the Bureau conducted a site inspecti.on at Quick Smog
16_||_Test Only. The inspection and infoﬁnation obtained from the Bureau’s Vehicle Information |
17 || Database (VID) revealed that Rssp'ondcnt performed a smog inspection resulting in'the issuance
18 || of an illegal electronic certificate of compliance, cértifying that he had.testca and inspected the
19 || vehicle and that the vehicle was in c;ampliapce with applicable laws and regulations, In féct, .
. 20 || Respondent pérforma& the srﬁog inspections using the "clean plugging™ method by using the tail
21 || pipe emissions of a vehicle other than the vehicle being certified in ordef to issue the certificate of
22 compliancg. The vehicle certified was not in the test bay at the time of tile smog inspection.
23 || /11 | |
24 || /11
25 || /41
26
27 ! “Clean-plugging” is sampling the (clean) tailpipe emissions and/or the RPM réadings_ of
another vehicle for the purpose of illegally issuing smog certifications to vehicles that are not in
g compliance or are not present ip the smog check area during the time of the certification,

)
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6.

VIDEQ SURVEILLANCE OPERATION
NOVEMBER 6, 2007

7. On or about Novernber 6, 2007, the Bureau performed a videotaped surveillance at
Quick Smog Test Only. The surveillance operation and information obtained from the Emission
Inspection System (EIS) unit and the Bureau’s VID revealed that Respondent performed eight (8)
smog inspections, which resulted inthe issuance of six. (6} illegal electronic certificates of
compliance certifying that he had tested and inspected and that those vehicles were in cdmpliance
with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, Resp()ndent performed the smog inspections using
the "clean-piping” method by using the tdil pipe emissions of 2 vehicle other than the vehicle
being certiﬁed_-in order to issue the certificate of compliance. None of the vehicles ccrﬁﬁed‘ were
in the test bay at the time of the smo g inspection.

JURISDICTION

8. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs.
(Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws.

STATUT ORY PROVISIONS

9. _ Section 480 of the Business and Professions Code (Code) states:

17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28

"(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the

applicant has one of the following; |
| ’.i(l) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of this section
means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action
that a board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when
the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgmgnt' of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or.
when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrcspective of a
subscqucht order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 cof the Penal Code, )
| "(2) Done any act infolving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to

substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. ,

"(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in

question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license.

3
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“(c) A board rﬁay deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the applicant
knowingly made a false statement of fac;t required to be revealed in the application for the
license.” -

10, Section 9889,1 of the Business and Professions Code (“Code™) pro‘vides,'in pertinent
part, that the Directqr may rcfuée to issue a license to any applicant for the reasons set forth in
Code section 9889.2., | |

11.  Section Code section 9889.2 states:

“The director may deny a license if the applicant or any partner, officer, or director thereof’

“(b) Was previously the holder of a license issued under this chapter which license has been
revoked and never reissued or which license was suspended and the terms of the suspension have

not been fulfilled,

‘suspension or revocation of a license issued pursuant to this chapter.

*(d) Has committed any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit Whereby another is

y

‘f(ﬂ Has entered a plea of guilty or noio contenders to, or been found guilty of, or been
convicted of a crime substantially related to the 'qualiﬁcatioﬁs, functioné and duties of the license
holder in question, and the time for appeal has elapsed or the judgment of conviction has been
affirmed o.n appeal, irrespective of an order granting probation following such conviction,
suspending the imposition of sentence, or of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code ailowing such person to withdraw his plea of guilty and to enter a plea -
of not 'guilfy, or setting aside the plea or verdict of guilty, or dismiss"mg the accusation or
information.” _ .

12.  Section 44072 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the ‘
director may :refuse to issue a license to any é.pplicant for the reasons set forth in Section 44072.1,

Iy
4

“(c) Has committed any act which, if committed by any licensee, would be grounds for the

STATEMENT OF ISSUES



13, Scotion 44072.1 of the Health and Safety Code states:
"‘The director may deny a license if the applicant; or any partner, officer, or director therelof,
does any of the following:- '

- “(b) Was previously the holder of a license issued under this chapter [the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program (Health and Saf. Code, ' 44000, et seq.)], wEiqh license has been revoked and
never reissued or which license was suspended and the terms of the suspension have not been
fulfilled,

*(c) Has committed any act which, if committed by any licensee, would be grounds for the
suspension or rcvocatioﬁ of a license issued pursuant to this chapter, | .
“(d) Has committed any act involving dishonestjr, fraud, or deceit whereby another is

injured or whereby the applicant has benefitted.

“(f). Has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, or been found guilty of, or been

convicted of a crime substantially related to.the qualifications, funotions, and duties of the

_licenscholder in question, and the time for appeal has elapsed or the judgment of conviction has

been affirmed on appeal, irrespective of an order granting probation following the conviction,
suspending the impositioh of sentence, or of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal
Code allowing the person to withdraw a plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting |
asid_e the plea or verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation or information.” |

14, Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pértinent part; that the
Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. | ‘

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIATL. OF APPLICATION

(Previously Revoked License)
15, Respondent's application for smog check technician license is subject to denial
pursuént to Code section 9889.2, subdivision (b) and Health and Safety Code section 44072.1,

subdivision (b), in that Respondent was previously the holder of Advanced Emission Specialist

5
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Technician License Number EA 153826, which license was permanently revoked pursuant to the

Decision in First Amended Accusation Number 79/09-44, as more particulérly éct forth in Exhibit
A, attached hereto. | |
| SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Acts if Committed by a Licentiate Constitute Grounds for Discipline)

16.  Respondent's application for smog check technician license is subject to denial
pursuant to Code section 480, subdivision (2)(3)(A), 9885.2, subdivision (¢) and Health and
Safety Code section 44072.1, subdivision (v), in that Respondent committed acts which if
committed by any licensee wou!d be grounds for suspension or revocation of a license issued by
this chapter, as more particular!y set forth in First Amended Accusation Number 79/09-44,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DENJAL OF APPLICATION |
7 " (Acts Constituting Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
. 17 Respondent's application for smog check technician license is subject to denial
pursuant to Code section 480, subdivision (2)(2), 9889.2, sﬁbdivision (d) and Health and Safety
‘Code section 44072.1, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty,

| fraud or deceit, as more partiéuiarly set forth in First Amended Accusation Number 79/09-44,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime)

18 Respondent's application for smog check technician license is subject to denial .
pursuant to Code section 480, subdivision (a)(1), 9889.2, subdivision (f) and Health and Safety
Code section 44072.1, subdivision (f) in that Respondent was convieted of a crime substantially
related to the qualiﬁcatiéns, functions or duties of an Advanced Emission Specialist Technician.
The circumstances are as follows: _ . ,

a. On or about May 27, 2009, in the crimipal proceeding entitled Irhe Peaple of the State
of C’alifo-mia Vs, Stdnley Emmanuel Guevara in the Superior Court, County of Los Angeles,
California, Case No. BA348714, Respondent was convicted by a plea of guilty of a violation of
Penal Code section 502(C)(1), (éomputer.crimes)'. The circumstances of this crime are that

Respondent used a computéf to defraud and wrongfully contro] or obtain money, property or data

y .

* STATEMENT OF ISSUES




1 || in doing illegal smog checks on November 6, 2007, as set forth in more detail in Paragraph 7.
2 1| above. The Court sentenced Respondent to three years of probation, to perform community
3 || service, to pay restitution and fines to the court, and to cémply with other terms and conditions.
4 FIFTH CAUSE YOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
5 | (Knowingly Made a False Statement)
6 19.  Respondent's application for smog check technician license is subject to denial
7 || pursuant to Code section 480, subdivision (¢), in that Respondent knowingly made a false
8 || statement of fact required to be revealed in the application of a smog check technician license:
9 i| Respondent was ordered to pay the Bureau its cost of invesﬁgation in the amount of $9,804.50
10 || upon application for reinstatement or for any new registration cr license. Respondent did not
11 || reveal on his smog check technician license application that he owed a balance of §9,804,50 that
12 || must be paid before a smog'check technician license is issued.
13 PRAYER
14 WI—IEREFORE Complainant requests thata hcarmg be held on the matters herem alleged,
15 || and that followmg the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:
16 L Denying the application of Stanley Emmanuel Guevara for a Advanced Emission
17 || Specialist Technician License; and
18 2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
-1 ﬂ/ ‘ %é&m/
DATED: /Vovesm éeﬁ /S 26/(3 e
20 ’ PATRICK DORAIS
.Chief
21 Bureau of Automotive Repaur
Department of Consumer Affairs
22 State of California
Complainant
23 ‘ :
LA2013509700 : :
24 1 51400239.doc : : .
25 '
26:
27
28
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No. 79/09-44s



. BEFORE THE DIRECTOR .
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

QUICK SMOG TEST ONLY
- JORGE LUIS SOTO, Owner

14525 Nordaff Street

Panorama City, CA 91402

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg'lstration
No, ARD 250690
Smog Check Station License No, TC 250690

JORGE LUIS S0TO
1624 8™ Street
San Fernando, Califomia 91340

Advanced. Emission Specialist Technician
" lLicense No. EA 152882.

STANLEY EMMANUEL GUEVARA
8809 Etiwanda Ave., #23
Narthridge, California 91325
Advanced Emlssion Specialist Technician
License No, EA 153826
A

~ Respondents.

DECISION

Case No. 79/08-44
OAH No. L-2009060217

The attached Stipulated Revacation and Discipiinary Order is hereby accepted

and adapted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the

above-entitied matter only as to respondent Stanley Emmanuel Guevara, Advanced

Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 1563828,

This Decision shall become effective

DATED: November 23, 2009

(2. é?q (OC?

Deputy Direc’(or L.egal Affairs
Department of Consu_mer Affairs
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EDMUND G BROWN IR,

1 Attorney-General of California

GLORIA A. BARRIOS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MICIHAEL BROWN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 231237
300 So. Spring Strect, Suite 1702
Los Angeles,"CA 90013
Telephone: (213)897-2095
Facsimiler {213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 1 Case No, 79/09-44
STANLEY EMMANUEL GUEVARA 1 OAH No, L-2009060217
8809 Etiwanda Ave., #23

Northridge, Caltfornia 91323 STIPULATED REVOCATION AND
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician DISCIPLINARY ORDER
‘License No, EA133826 - -

Respondents,

IT1$ HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this

proceeding that the tollowing matters are troe: *
. PARTIES o

I Sberry Mebl (Complainaint) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. She
hrought this action sdlély in ber officidl capacity and is reprasented m this matter by Edmund G.
Bréwn Jr., Attorney General o‘;r‘ the State’ of California, by Michael Brown, Deputy Attorney
General. | '

2. Starley Emmanvel Guevara (Respondcﬁt Guevara) is represented in this proceeding |
by attorney Larry Nash, Esq. whose address is l9420‘ Business Center Drive, Ste, #1032,
Nosthridge CA. 91324, |

S |

Supulaied Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order (1L-2009060217 )
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3. Onor about November 22, 2006, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 153826 (“technician license™ to Stanley Emmanue! Guevara
{(*Respondent Guevara™), The technician license will expire on June 30, 2010,

JURISDICTION

4, The First. Amended Accusation No, 79/09-44 was filed before the Director of .
Consumer Affairs (Direcior), for the Bureau of Au tomotive Repair (Burea.u), and is eurrently
pending apainst Respondent Guevara. The First Amended Accusation and ‘all other statutcrﬁy
required decuments were properly served on Respondent Guevatt on October 14, 2009_.
Respondent Guevara timely filed his Notice of Defense centesting the the First Amen ded
Accusation. A copy of the First Amended Accusation No, 79/08-44 ig attached as exhibit 1 ang
incarporated herein by rcfer}cncc.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7. Respondent Gueyara has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and undefstands
the ehar_ges and allegafions in thfI: Fl’rs.-t Amended Accusation No. 76/09-44, Respondent Guevara
also has carofitlly read, fully discussed with ecunsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Revocation and Disci‘blinar‘y Oracr.

8. Respondent Guevara is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, mcludmg the

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Flrst Amended Aucusatmn, the right to be

- represented by.t.ounsci, at hig own expense; the right to confront and eross-examine the wimesses

against him; the right to present evidence and to téstify on his own behalf] the right to the
issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the pro duétion of documents;
the right to reco‘nsideration and court revicw of an adverse decision; and nll other rights accorded
by the California Administrativc Procedure Act and other applicable laws,
9. Respondent Guevara voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up
each and cvery right set forth abeve,
'  CULPABILITY,

10, Respondent Guevara admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in the

‘First Amended Accusation No, 79/09-44,

2

Stipulated Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order (1-2039060217 )




o v

11
12
13
14
5
16

17

18
19
20
2]
22

24
25

27
28

[r B B o)

o ' L)

11, Respondént Guevara agrees that his Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License is Suﬁjcct to discipline and Respondent Guevara agrees 1o be bound by the Director of I
Consumer Affairs imposition of discipling aé sel forth in fhe 'D'léciplinary Order below.

~ CONTINGENCY

12, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer A ffairs or
her desipnee, Respondent Guevara understands and agrees _thdt counsel for Complainant and the
staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of
the Depariment of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice toor

participafion by Respondent Guevara or his counsel, By signing the stipulation, Respondent

‘Quevara understands and agfacs that'he mmay not withdraw s agreement or seek to reseind the

stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts uponit, If the Director fails to adopt
this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary Order shall

be of no force or cffect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action

“between the paﬂicé, and the Director shall not be disquatified from further action by having

considered this matter,

5, The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this the Stipulated

‘Revoeation and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same

foree and cffect as the originais, .

6.  This the Stipulated Revoeation and Discipiinary Order is intended by the parties to be
an integraied writing representing the complete, final, and cxciusive cr.nbo‘.diment of thetr
agreement, It supersedes any and aﬁ prior or contemporansous agreements, undersiandings,
discusgions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This the Stipulated Revocation and
Disciplinar'y Order ﬁnay not be altered, amended, modified, supplemenied, or otherwise changed
exeept'by a writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the patties,

l’l‘. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the (Director) may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the fol]lowinlg

Order;

b

3
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~prosecution in the amount of $9,804.50 {s hereby waived unless and until Respondent Guevara

ORDER
IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist chhmctan license No. EA

153826 igsued to Responent.Guevara ts teyoked.

§. 1T IS HERERY FURTHER ORDERED that coliection of the Bureau's costs of

applies for a new 6r reinstatement of a registration or Yicense issued by the Bureau, in which case
costs are due in qu at the time of application, The payments must be tendered to: Bureau of
Automotive Repair, Baforcement Division, 10240 Systems Parkway, Sacramente, CA 95827,
ACCBPTANCB |
T have carefully réad the above Stipuiated Revocation and Discipinary Ordef and hayé _

fully discussed it with my dttorney, Larty Nash, Iundcrstaﬁd the stipulation and the effect it wil} |

have on my Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License, [ enter into this Stipulated
Revocation and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and inteiligently, and agree to'be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affaizs.,

DleTED:. /éﬂ (/1’_& 7

1have read and fully discussed with Respondent Jorge Luis Guevara, the terms and

conditions and other matters contalned in this St:pulated Rev::cation and Disciplinary Order. |

/an (7/ 7&/»—/(

"LARRY NASH ESQ,
.Attorney for Rcspondcnt

approve its form and content.
DATED, /& 7/- V7

——rr ey
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully .

submitted for congideration by the Director of'Consumer Affairs,

Dated: October‘--?_C_J, 2009

1.A2008900! 24
6048 1383.doe

5

' Suryw‘isin

Respecifully submitted,

EDMUND G, BROWN JR.

Aitorney Generdl of California
GLORIA A. BARRIOS

?ut_y Attotney General

.6)/ “1\‘“* T
MICHAEL BROWN
Deputy Atiorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

) .Stipu]alcd Revacayion of Licenss and Disciplinary Order (1.-2009060217 )
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of the State of California
GLORIA A, BARRIOS
Supervising Deputy Atlomey General
MICHAEL BROWN, 3tate Bar Na. 164013
Supervising Deputy Attomey Qeneral .
300 So. Spring Streel, Suie 1702
Los Angeles,-CA 90013
Telephane: (213) BY7-2005
Focsiite, (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

I the Matter of the Accusation Against: -

QUICK SMOG TEST ORLY

JORGE LUIS 3010, Owner

14525 Nordoff Streat

Panorama City, Colifwrnia 91402

Automotive Repair Dedder Registration
Ma. ARD 2500940 '

Smiop, Cheek Test Only Station License
No. T:C 2590

JORGE LUIS SOTO

1624 §™ Stree

San Formanda, California 91340

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
Lieense No, KA 152882

STANLEY EMMANUEL GUEVARA

BBOY Buwmda Ave., #23

Northidge, Cahfomm 913258

Advunced Emission Speciallst quhnman
License No, EA 153826 ’

EDMUND G, BROWN JR., Atterney Gcmral ‘

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
‘:'TATF OF CALIFORNIA

Cluse Na, 79/09-44
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION

© SMOG CHECK

Respandents.

Shepry Meht (*Camplaimant’™) alleges:
PARTIES
1, Complninan: brings this Aceusution sulely in ber official capacity as the

Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Renair ("Bureeu”), Dapartment of Consumer Affairs,

A




® ®
\ : I . Automotive Repair Dedler Reglstration
2 2 On or about June §, 2007, the Bureau issued A utomotive Repair Degler
3 1| Registeation Number ARD 250690 (“registration™ to Jorge Tuis Soto (“Respondont™), doing
4 | ‘buginess as Quick Smbg Test Only.  The rogistration expired an May 31, 2008, and has not been
5 1 renewed, | |
5 Smog-Check Tcst‘-Onl_)-'IStatlon License ‘ '
7 3. -()u or about Juoc 14, 2007, the Burcay 1ssucd émug Cheek Test Only
8 4| Statico License Numbes TC 250690 {"‘.stntioh license™) to Respondent, The station toense

9§ expived an May 31, 2008, and hag not been renewed.

10 Advanced Emission Speclalist Technican License Mo, EA152842
S 4, On or about September 18, 2006, the Bursau ssued Advanced Bymission

12 || Spocialist Technician License Numbor EA 152882 (“technician license™) to Jorge Luis §0t0
13} "Respondent Soto™). The Lcc;iﬂ;nic:ik\n lieense will expire on April 30, 2010, uniess renewed,
b 14 - Advanced Emission Speeinlist Techmicton License No. EA 153826
) 18 5. On or abcnit November 22, 2066, the Burcau issucd Advanced Emission
16 i Specialist Technician Lictnse Numher Ba'153826 (echnician license™) 1 Stanley Emmanuel

17 || Guevara (*Respondent Guevara™). The techniclan license wil) explre on June 30, 2010,

18 . STATUTORY PROVISIONS
19 f. Business and Professions Code (“Code™) section 9884.7 states, in pertinent
20| part:
21 (#)  The direetor, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
wis u bona fide error, may refuse to validate, or may invalidate twinporarily or
22 permanently, the registtatioco of an automative repair dewjer €01 any of'the
following nets or oinissions reloted te the ennduct of the business of the
23 automative yepair dealer, which arc done by the automotive vepair dealer or wny
" wuteniotive techrician, ecmployee, parner, officer, or member of the automotive
24 ropult deglpr, : ‘
25 (1) Making or aathorizing in any manner or by any raeans whatever
' any stotement written or oral which Is untrue or misleading, and which is known,
26 ar which hy the exercise of reasanable care should be known, to be untrue or
misleading,
27 '
i ) {4y Any other conduct which eonstitutes fraud.
... 2%

1o




Pt

i .

1o

tay

(RN

(M) Except as provided for in subdivision (o), if ap automotive repair
dealer operates mare thun one place of business in this state, the director pursuant
to subdivision (a) shall only refuse to validate, or shall only invalidate temporarily
or permuncntly the registration of the specific place of husiness which has
viotated any of the provigions of this chaptet.  This violalion, or action by the
director, shall niot affect in any manner the right of the aulomotive repair dsaler o
operate his or her other places of business.

(&) Notwithstanding subdivision (), the directoy may refusse to
validate, or may invalidate lemporarly or penmanenily, the registration for all
places of business aperatad in this state by sn sutormotive repair dealer upon &
finding that the antomotive repair desler has, or js, engaged in a course af repeated
and willful violations of this chapter, or regiations adopted pursuant to it

7. Code scotion 9884.13 provides, in pertinent past, that the cxp':miinn of's

valid reglstralion shall nol deprive the divector or éhiel of jurisdiction to proceed with o

disciplirary procecding npainst an aulomotive repuir dealer or 1o render o declsion invalidaling a
vegistrabion temporarily or permunently.

8. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that “Board” includes

“Dureat,” “eommission,” comimittee,” “department,” Mdivision,” "exdinining committee,”

“pragram,” und “sgoncy.” “License” includes certificate, registration or ather mouns to cngage in
1 buginess or profession regululed by the Caede.
9, Meulth and Safery Code section 44002 provides, in pertinent part, that the
Dircetor huy all the powers and suthority granted under the Automotive Repair Aet for enforeing
the Mator Yehiele Inspestion Program.
10, Health and Safety Code seetion 44072.2 states, in perfinent part:
The director mey suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary netion against
a license ag provided i this wrticle if the Heonses, vr apy partier, officer, or
direetur thereof, does any of the following: ‘ -
() Violates any sectian of this chupler [the Mator Vehicle Inspeeion
Program (Foalth and Suf, Code, § 44000, ot seq.)] and the regulatinns adopled
pursuant to it, which refated to the Heensed activitics.

(c) Violates uny of the regulations adopted by the direslos pursusnl fo
this chaplen : .

(@ Commits any sl involving dishapesty, fraud, or deceit whersby
another 15 injured, . :

1. Health and Safety Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinen purt, that

the cxpiration or suspension ol'a license by operutian of Yaw, or by order ar decigion of the

3
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Direcror of Consurner Affairg, or o cour of faw, or the voluntary surrender of the liconse shall
net deprive the Direcior of jurisdiction Lo proceed with disciplinary action.

12, Henlth and Safoty Code section 44072, 8 stutes!

“When g leense has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this
urticle, any additional lieense issued under this chapter iy the name of the licensee may be
tikewise revoked or sugpended by the direetor,”™

13, Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part; -

A baurd may suspend or revake o iconse on the ground thet the licensec has
heen convicied af @ erime, if'the erime {8 substuntinlly related to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of the business or profession fr which the license was issued.

A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plen or verdict of guilty
or 8 tonviction following a ploa of nalo contendere,

14, - Section 9889.3 ol the Code states, in pertinent part:

The direetar may saspend, revake, or take other disciphnary action against 8

Yoense as provided {n this article i the licensce or any partner, officer, or
direetor thereof: .

{1 s convicted ol any crime substantially related (o the
qualifications, funetions and duties of the lieenseholder in question.

REGULATORY PROVISTONS

15, Celiforaiu Code of Regulations, tille 16, section 3395.2 provides:
A crime or aet shall he considered to be substantially relmed to the
qualifications, fmctlons, or duties ofa registrant if 10 a substanful
degree it shows that the registrant 3s presently or petentially wafit to
perfoom the funetions aufhorized by the registration in_a manner
consistent with the pubiic hewith, safety, or welfure, Sdeh crines or

nots shal inelude, but nol be fimited to, any violation of the
provisions of Article 3 of Chupter 20.3 of Division 3 of the

Buginess and Professions Code. : :

COST RECOVERY

16, Codesection 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request

the ndministrulive law judge to dirtet & ticentiate found o have cammitted 4 vislation or
violations of the § censing ot L pay & sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigalion
and enforcement of the cuse.

i
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i
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SITE INSPEC'I‘i ON-OCTOBER 52007 .

17. On or about October 5, 2007, between 1300 howrs and 1415 hours, the
Bureauw performed e site ingpection al Respondent's facility, The site inspection and information

olitained from the Burean’s Yehidde Information Database (*V1D™) revenled that Respandent

Guevara performed a smog inspection resulting in the issuance of an illegal eleetronic cerificate

af complinnee, certitying that he had testod and hspeeied the vehiele set {orth in Table ) bcléw.,
ond that the vehicle was in complianoe with tlppl‘icahlc Jaws and regalations. In fuct, Respondent
Guevera perfnrmed the smog ingpection using the clean piping method! by using the Lail pipe
emigsions of o vehile other than the vehicle buing certifiot in order to l9sue the cerlificate, The

vehicle certificd was not in the lest bay at the time of the smog inapection,

TABLE 1
Date & | Vebicie Certificd - | Vehicle Aetually Certificate | Techniclan
Time ‘ Tested Nag, .
10/5/2007 | 1991 Dodge Ram 1990 Acura lnteges | MUSH7617C | Gpovary
1547 - pickup - ‘
1356 haurs | Lieense No, TN18951

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misteading Statements)
13 Ruspnndcm'_s r-cgish'atinn ia‘subjwl {0 discipﬁnc wrder C‘g)de sestion
0884, 7(0)(1). in thaton or abou_l Oclaber 5, 2007, Respondent made stelements which ho knew
orwhich by excreise of reasoneble care he should have known wore un_h'ué ot misleading by.

isguing an clectrome sertifieate of compianee for the vehicle sel forth in Table } above,

- certifying that the vebicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when, in facl,

the vehicio had been eloan piped

1. “Clean pining” 1s sumpling the (cleun) tailpipe emissions nad/ar the RPM resdings of
unather vehiele Tor the purpose of 1llegally issuing smog cerlificalions o vehicles that are nol i
compliance or are nof present in the smog chevk area during the time of the certification.

5
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_SI;]C()ND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Fraud)
19, Respondent’s registration is subjecel Im diseipling undor Code section
5)834‘7‘(51)(4,), in that on o1 about Octnﬁcr 5, 2007, Respandent commitied acls which constitute
fraud by issuing an cleetronic certificate of CLaxhpI?ancc for the vefiicle set fortlt in Table 1 above,

without performing o bove fide ingpection of the emission contrel devices and systoms on the

“vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the pratection afforded bjz the

Moter Vehicle Inspection Program,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Violation of the Motor Vehicle Tuspection Program)
20, Respondent’s station liconse is suhjcct 1o discipline Lmdc:' M culth and
Safety Code section 44072, (..1), in thut on or nbout Ocmbui 5, 2007, regarding the vluuzmmc
certifieate of compliance and thb vehicle set forth in Table } uhfwr. Respondent violuted *s%t:um

of that Code. a8 follows:

a. . Section 44012, subdivision (! Respundent failod to perform emission
cantrol tesis on the vehicle i accordance with procedures prosoribed by thL department,

b. Section 44015, suhdivision (h):  Respondert muud an c,lcurmm

ccl'ti'ﬂcatc‘of compliance far fhe vehitle withowt propeﬂj festing and ingpeeling the vehicle to
deterine ifit was in compliance with seetian 44(}12 of tint Code.

¢, Seetion 4-:1059: Respondent willfuily rmade false entries for the.
eleciranic certifienle 0f campiiance by certifying that the vebicle hud been mspeeled as required
when, in facl, il had nol. ‘

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Vielntions oi Regulations Pursnant to the Motor Vu.hlcic Inspection Program)
2. Ru\pundum 8 stducm oense s subjeet to discipling undc.r Health smd
Sulety Cade seetion 44072.2(¢), in that on or about Qatober S, 2007, regarding ﬂ% cluelronic
cerlificate of camplianee and the vchic}crsct Tonth in Table | above, Respondent vivlated scetibns

ol the Californje Code of Regulations, tille 16, as Tollows:
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Program.

i Scetion 334024, suhdivision (¢} Respondent falscly or fraudulently
jssued an electronic certificate of compliance for the vohicle withow performing a hona fide
inspection of the emission contral device and system on the vehicle as required by Health and
Salety Code sevtion 44012, . |

b. Section 3340,35, subdivision (e): Rr;s]mndcm.issuccl at clectronic

eertificate of compliunce fov the vehicle even thluuy,h the vehicle had not been inspectud in
pocordance with section 3340,42 of thet Code.

e Section 3340.42: Respondent -fuileﬁ to conduet the required smoy test and
inspeetion.an the vehicle in accordance with the Bureau'’s spoelfications.

FIFTH CAUSKE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonoesty, Fraud or Deeoit)
22, Respondent’s station ticense is subj;:cl to discipline wider Health and
Safery.Code scetion 44072,2(d), in that an or about Qetober 5, 2007, ﬁ espondent commilted aels
in\fulving dishonesty, fraud o deceit whereby anather was injured by igsuing an c]ectrmﬁc
cerlificate of cémp\iuncu for Me vehicle st farth in Table 1 sbove, without performing 2 bons

fide inspection ol the emission contal devicos and sysiems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the.

People of the State of California of the protection affurded by the Mator Venicle Inspection

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
23, R‘ésjn(mladcni Gu;vura s technician license is subject to digtipline undor
Hcai.th and Sofety Code section 44072.2(e), in that an or sbaut October 5, 2007, reg,artiiﬁg the
deetronie certificate of complianes and the vehicle sel forth in Tuble 1 ubove, b violuted

seetions of that Cade, as follows,

a. Section 44012, sulidivision {): Rcspamdt:nt Guevara Taited to perform
epvission control tests on the vehicle set forth ubave in Table 1 in acenrdance with procedures
proseribed by the departmont,

i
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b, Section 440321 Respondent Guevars [aited 1o perform tests of the
emission confrol device and sysLEm on the vehicle in sceordance with section 44012 of' that
Cade. in that the vehicle had been ¢lean piped.

c. Scction 44059: Respondent Guevars withully made fulse entries for fhe

cloctronic certifivate af complisnee by certifying that the vehicle had been inspested as reguired

whon, in el i1 had pot

SEVENTH .CAUSE FO.ii DISCIPLINE
(Violations of Regulutions Pursuant to the Motor Yehiele Tnspection Program)
24, Respondent Guevara's technician license is subjeet to diseipline under
Health mlad Sufety Code section 44072.2(c), in thet on or about October 5, 2007, regurding the
clectronie certificate of compliance and the vehicle sel forth in Table § above, he violated
seetions of the Califarnia Code of Regulations, title 16, as fbl]cu\l_.?s:

. Se&itm 3340.24, subdivition {€): -Respondent Guevarn thlsely or

fraudwlently issued an electronic certificate of compliance fur the vehicle withowt perlarming u

bonu fide inspection af the emission control device and system an the vehicle ns required by
Health and Salety Cade section 44012,

b, Section 3346.30. subdivision (8): Respondent Guevarn {ailed to inspect

and tesl the vehicle m ascordance with Mealth and Safety Code seetton 44412,

&, Scetign 3340.41, subdivision () Rcspbndcnt Guevary entered Talse

information into the 138 for the eleclronic certificale of campliance by entering vehicle
identificabion informativn or emission control mformation for a vehicie other thaw the vebicle
being eated.

d. Scetion 3340.42: Rcb‘]mnﬂcnt Guevary failed to conduel the roguived

smog lests and inspeelions un the vehicle in necordanee with the Bureau's specifications.

LIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
25, Respondent Guevara's teclmieinn license is subject to disvipline under

Health and Safety Cade section 44072,2(d), in that on of sbowt October 5, 2007, ke commitled
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acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceil whereby anctber was injured by issuing the electronic
certificato of complizace for the vebicle set forth in Tuble | above, without perfarnsing u bona
fide inspection of the emission eontrol ac\ficcs and systems on the vehicle, therehy depriving the
People of the State of Californin of the protection offorded by the Motor Yehicle lnspeetion
Program. | |

VIREQ SURVEILLANCE O.PERA'J‘ION

NOYEMBER ¢, 2007

26 On or shout Navember 6, 2007, between 03500 hours and 1900 hours, the

Burcau performed a videataped surveillance at Respondent's faeiiity. The surveitiance operation

and information abtained from the Bureau's VID revealed that Respondent Guevars performed

cight {8} smayg inspections, resulting in the Isstance of six (6) legal electronic cerlificates of

compliance, eertifying that he had tested and inspected the véhicles set forth in Table 2 below,

and that those vehicles were in compliance with applicable lows and reguletions, In Tacl,

Rugpondent Guevara perfonned those smoy inspections using the elean piping inethod by using

the tail pipe emissions of vehicles oller than the vehicles being certified i ordor o issuc those

sertificates. Nane of the vehicles ecrtified wers 1o the Lesi bay af the time of the smog,

inspectias.
TABLE 2

Prate & Vebicle Certifind Vehicle Actually Certifieate Teehmician
Time ] Tested No,
I I/ﬁ/i()U‘:‘ 1995 Toyatu Tercel Mercedes Benz 8 MW260239C | Guevara
1224 - License No. 4JRUZ233 | Clugs
1238 hours _ ' license No. 3RIZEG]
FH6/2007 1 1990 Luxus LS400 Taynta &-Runner MW260240C ) Guevara
1617 - Livense No, 4STMS64 | License No, 3B3FNLT
1634 hours ' {tilpipe sumple)

Honda Civie

License No, 4220553

(RPM signal) ‘
PH/G/2007 11991 SBalurn 8C Honlas Civic MW260241C | Guevars
1638~ License No. SRCX2347 | License No. 3VJ)Z116
1630 hours ’

9
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1642007 | 1998 Monda Accord Lincoln Navigator MW260242C | Guevar
1653 - License No. SHSE4G] License No. 4PCE793 .
1 704 hours. .
[170/2007 | 2001 Dodge Durange | Lincoln Navigator MW260243C | Guevirg
1710 - - License No, SKiBU94 Licenge No, 4PCE793
1727 hours ' ‘ .
11/6/2007 | 1993 Chevrolel Honda Civio MW260244C | Guevara
1726~ Lumina APV License No, 3VIZ116
1741 hours | License No. SWNS245 | (lailpipe sample)
| Honda Civic
License No, 442D553
{(RPM signal)

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Misteading Statornents) |
27, Respondent’s registrution s sﬁbjec,t to discipline under Code section
ﬂJSSd.?(ﬁ){l), in‘that on or about Novumhcr 0, 2{){)7, Respontdent made staLcmcnlE which he knew
L whid1 by uxcréisc of reasonahle care he should have known were untrue ar misleading by
issuing clectronis cortificates of c,(im.p]izmcc-: for the vehieles set forth tn Table 2 ubulvc,
certifying that the vehicles weve in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when, in
fact, the vehicles hnd been clean piped,

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Traud)
28, Respendent's registralion is subject to discipline under Code section
Q884 7()(4), in that on or gboul Navember 6, 2007, Respandenl committed acts which constitute
fraud b,\l' issuiim'uluuiﬁ:n‘_iu verlificates of counplionce for the vehicles sot forth in"Table 2 above, ‘
without porforming bone fide inspeetions of the emission cantrol devices and systems on thoge
vefiicles, thereby depriving the Pcﬁﬁlc of the State of California of the .protcch'on afforded by the
Motor Yehiele Inspeelion Progran,

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIFLINE

(Vielation of the Motor Veliicle inspection Program)
C09, Respondent’s station license s subject 1o discipline under Health and

Safuty Code section 44072.2(8), in that on ar aboul November 6, 2007, regarding the electioniv

H)
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certifionies of compliance and the vehicles set forth in Table 2 sbove, Respondent violated
sections of that Code, as follows:

A Section 44012, subdivision ()1 Respondent failed to porform emission

control tests on the vehicles in accardance with procedures prescribed by the depurtment.

b, Beetlon 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronie certificatos

of complinnee for those vehiclos without praperly testing and in'Spect‘mg'Lhc vehicles 1o
delerming i they were In compliance with scetion 44012 of that Cu&e.

¢, | Sactign 4405%: Respandebt wi]H’ullly made false entrics for (he clecironic
certificntes of ecmplinnee by certifylfing that the \I:uhicl e8 had been ingpeeted ag reyuired when, in -
fuct, they had not, |

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations 01; Regulnri‘ons Puvsuant to the Motor \"clhich: llxsf;uétit)h Program)
30, Rf:;spbudunt’ﬁ station license is aubjedt, {o :iiscip]inc under Health and -
Safety Code section 44072.2{c), in that on or gboit Novormber 6, 2007, rogarding the electronie
certifieates of c'ofn:pIianuc and the vehicles st forth in Table 2 above, Respandent violated 7

1 . .
seotions of the Califoraia Code of Regulations, title 16, us follaws:

4. Section 3340.2d, subdivision (e}t Respondent falsely or frauduiently -
jssied elovtronic cortificates of compliance for those vehickes without pcrfn_rming bona fide
inspections of the emission contral devices und syslems on the vehicles as required by Health and
Suf‘uty Code scction 44012,

h. Seetion 3340.33, subdivision (c): Respondent tssned clectronie

certificates of complianee fur those vehivlos oven though tho vehieles had nat been nspected in |
aceordance with seolfon 3340.42 ol thal Code. ' _

L. Section 3340.42: Respondent filed to canduct the requited smog tests
and sﬁspwuons an the vehicles in aceordance with the Bu;cau’sl specifications, | |
111 | '

11!
i




13

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Frand or Doceit)
31, Respendeni’s station license 1s subject 10 discipliﬁc: under Health ond
Safety Code section 44Q72.2(d), in thal on ar about Navember 6, 2007, Respondent committed
acty involving dishonesty, fraud or decelt wherehy another was injured by issuing electronic

cortificetes of complianee for the vehicles set furth in Table 2 above, without pesforming bena

£ de fnspections of the emission contro! devicos and sysiems on the vehicles, thershy depriving

the People of the Stute of Culifornia of the pratestion affarded by the Motar Vehicle Ingpection

Progrom,

FOURTEINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Anspeetion Program)

o

32, Respondeni Guevara'slechnician Heense is subject to discipline under

Henlth and Safety Code section 44072.2¢2), in that on or about Novamber 6, 2007, rogardimp the

stectronie cortificates of conpliance and the vehicles get forth in Tuble 2 phove, he vielated
seetions of that Code, a3 follows

i Section 444012, snbdwismn (0 Rtsspondu)t Guevara falied to perfomm:

v.;mhswn bC)llTJ’O] lests on the vehicles in aucnrd;mce, with procedurcs prescribed by the
dcpartmt.m, 7
. 2 Scetion 44032: Rcsp‘ondmﬂ Guevara failed 1o perform tests of the'
emissian contre! deviees und systems on those vehicles 1 accortynce with section 44012 afthat
Code, in that 'tlw vehiolos had heon clepn piped.

¢ Scetion 44059 Respondent Guevara willfully made falsc entries for the
clectranic ccrtzﬂl_uics af mmphancc by eertifying that the vehicles had bheen nspeeted as
rexuired whcn, in fuet, they had nat, '

(Violationy of Regulations Pursuant fo the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
33, TRespondent Guevard’s lechnician leense i subjee fa disciplinu under

Mealth and Safel ty Codo section 44072, (L) in Lhat on or gbowt Navember 6, 2007, regarding the

12
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electronic ceniifieates of compliance and the vehicles sel forth in Table 2 above, he violated

sections of the California Code of Regulations, tiile 16, as follows:

n, Section 3340).24, subdivision (¢} Respondeat Guevars falsely or
Areudulently issued electronie certificates of campliance for the vehicles Qithou1pcrfornming B
bona fide inspection of the emission control device ind system en the vehicles as required by
| ot and Sefety Cotle section 44012, | |

B "Section 3340,30, suhdiviglon (a);

Regpondent Guevara failed to inspect
and {est the vehicles in nceordomee with Health and Sufuty Code section 44012,

L. Scelion 3340.47, subdivision (¢): Respondent Guevara enlered false

informalion into the 1118 for the cleetronic cortifitates of'dmnpliv.ncp by entering vehicle
identification information or omission control information fior vehicles other than the velicles
bring tested, | |

' d, Sevtion 334(].42: Respondent Guevara failed to conduct the rcdtliyed |

smag tests sod inspections on the vehicles in pecordance with the Bureau's specifications,

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

! ‘ (i)ishuncsty, Fraud or Deseit)

| 34, Respondent Guovara's technician Heense is subject to diseipline under
IHealth and Safety Cade section 44072.2(d), in ihal on or ghoul Navember &, 20(}7, fie eommitied
wets fnvolving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by issiing electronic
sertificotes of compliance for the vehicles set forth 3p Tahle 2 above, withoul perfurming bono
fidde nspéelions of the cmission control devices and systems an those \'B]ll‘lt‘.“eéi‘ thereby dcpl-i\;ing
the People af the Swaie of Californis of the protection atforded by the Motor Vehicie Inspection
Pragram,

~

YIDRO SURVENLLANCE OPERATION

NOVEMBER 7, 2007

35, Onoraboul Novemher 7, 2007, between 0500 hours and 1900 hours, the
Bureau performed a videataped swvcillance at Respondent’s facility. The surveillance operation

and fnfomation obtaiucd from the Burcau's VID reveled thal Respondent Guevaru performed

i3
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six (6) sTeog inspections, resulting in the issuance of four (4) illega) clectronic certificates of

compliance, certifying that he had tested and inspected the vehieles set forth in Table 3 below,

und that (hose vehicles were in compliance with applicable laws and reguladions, n fas,

Respondent Guevara pecfonned those smog inspections using the elean piping method by using

the i} ptpe emissions of vehicles other than the vehicles being certified in order Lo issuc those

cerificales. Nane af the vehicles certified were in the (est bay at the time of the smag

ihspeotions,
TABLL 3
Date & Vehich Certified Yelijcle Actuslly Certifieate Techniclan
Tirne Testedd No.
111742007 1994 Chevrolet 810 Ford F150 pickup MW260245C | Guevara |
1056 - pickup Liegnse No. 8)26055
1109 hours | License No, 6D68543
V772007 1199 Chovrolet Astre | Chevrolet pickup MW2L60246C | Guovare
18- Licanse No. 4YBUS4S | License No. §D63278
1123 houry
1177/2007 | 1993 Dodge Caravan Chovrolet pickup MW260247C | Guevara
1502 - License No. 3CF8731 | License Na, 81263278
1525 hours (tailpipe sample)
: Honda Civiz
License No, 4220553
(RPM sigaal)
LU7/2007 11991 Chevrolet C1300 | Lincoln Navigdlor MW260248C | Guevara
1534 - Tahoe License No, 4PCE793 ‘

1348 hours
| P

no license piate

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misleading Statemen(s)

36, Respondent’s registration is subjout (o discipline under Code section

09884.7(0)(1), in that an or ahout November 7, 2007, Respondent made statements which be knew

or which by exereise of reasonable cire he should have known were untrue or migleading by

issuing eledhrunie caiti feates of compliance for the vehicles set forth 1 Table 3 sbove, cerlifying

that the vehicles were in compliance with epplicable faws and regulations when, in fact, the

vehigles hud been ¢lean piped.

il

14




(]

o] 2
53 -3

~J
o

EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCTPLINE

(Fraud)

3

7. Respondent’s registration s subject to discipline under Cade section
0884.7(a)(4). in that on pr ahout November 7, 2007, Respondent sommitied nets which constitute
fraud by tssuing ciectronic certificaies of compliance for the vehicles set forth in Tuble 3 above,
without }acl'[ilrmi11é’1}c1uu fide inspections of the emission control devices and systems on those
vehicles, therchy depriving the People of the State of Californin of the protection afforded by the

Muotor Vehlele Inspection Program.

" NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Viplation of the Motor Vehicle Inspeetion Prvogram)
38, Respondent’s stalion Weense is subjecl to ai:ac'qﬂinc uncier Health and
Sufety Cade section 44072.2(n), in thal on or about November 7, 2007, regarding the cioctmnic

certificutos of complionee and the vehicles sel fortly in Table 3 ahove, Respondent vielated

sections of that Code, as Toltows:

2 Section 44012, subdivision {f): Respondent fai-}ed to perform amission

cantro] tests on the vehicles in accordance with procedures preseribed by the department,

h. . Section 44015, subdivislon (10): Respondent issucll clectronic coslificates

of éomp’lianca for those vehicles withoul properly testing and ingpeeling the vahiqiss to
determine if they wors in campliance w.ith scetion 44012 of thal Coede, '

c. - Seetion 44059 Respondent wilifully mude false entries for the clegtronie
certificales of complinnee by cortifying thal the vemieles had been inspected as required when, in
ﬂ:ct; they had not. | -

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE.

(Violations of Regulations Pursuam o thie Motor Vebicle Tnspectlon Progrim)
) Respondent’s station license is subject to diseipline under Health and -
Safety Code seelion 44072.2(c), in fhat on or 2bout November 7, 2007, regarding the electronic

contificates of complimmee und the vehicles sel forth in Table 3 above, Respondent vielated

seetions of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follaws:

15
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6. Sgetion 3340.24, suhdiviston {c): Respondent falscly ar frauduienty

issued ciectronie cerificates of compliance for those vehicles without perferming bona fide
ingpections of the emission control devices and sysiems an the vapicles as required by Health and
Safety Code sochion 44012,

b, Soction 334035, subdivision (c); Respondent igsucd eteclronic

certificates of compliance for those veliicies even though the vehicles had not been inspested th
accmflzmw with section 3340.42 of that Cade.

z. Scetion 3340.42: Respondent fuited to-conduct the required smog Lests
mnd inapestions on the \;ﬁlxic.lcs in accordanee with the Bureav’s spcuiﬁcat':.nns.

- TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishenesty, Fraud or Deceit)

40,  Respondent' station license 1s subject to diseinline under Health and

Salety Code seetion 44072.2(4), in that on ar aboul November 7, 2007, Respondent conanitted

fets invtaiving.dishnncsty‘ frand or deceit whorsby anather was injured by iﬁsuing electronic

cerlificates of compliance for the vehicles set fith (s Table 3 above, without performing bona
fide inspeetions ol the e:nissioﬁ contro] devices and sysicﬁm on the vehicles, 'thcruhy depriving
fiae Penpte of the State of Califomia of he protection affarded by the Mator Vehicle Inspection

Pragram,

TWENTY—SEClQNﬂ CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of the Maotor Vehicle l'nspcctim; Progranm)

_ 41, Responden Gusvaré’s technician license is subjeot o discipline under
Health and Salety Code gection 44072.2(), in thal on or aboul November 7, 2007, vegardinig the
electronie cortificates of camphiance and (e vehicles set Torth in Tuble 3 above, he violaled
seetions ol that Code, s i’mlpws;

B Scelivn 44012, subdivision {1}y Respondent Guevara failed 1o perform

emissian eontre? 1ests on the vehieles In acoordance with procedwres preseribed by e

di:piil‘lmﬁnl.

i
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b, Soction 44032¢ Respondent Guevara failed to perform tests of the -
emission control devices and systems on those vehicles in aceardance with section 44012 of that
Code, in that the vehicles had been clean piped. |
€. Bectlon 44059 Respondent Guevara willilly made Talse entries for the
electromic certificates of compliance by cestifying that the vehicles had been inspecled as

peguired when, in Tuel, they had not,

CTWE "i’\’—'['l:l]RD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Vialatlons of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Veldele Inspection Program)
42, Respondent Guevara's webnician lieense is subjeet to discipline vnder

Health end Safety Code section 44072.2(c), 10 thal on or abou; November 7, 2007, regarding the

cleetronie cortificates of comptance and the vehicles set forth in Teble 3 above, he violated

seetiong of the Califernia Code of Regulations, litie 16, as follows:

i Secetion 3340,24, subdivision (g): Respondent Guevar fafsely or

Troudutently issued clectronic certificates of compliance for the vehieles withoul performing a
bony tide ngpeotion of the entission control device and systan o the vehicles as required by
Health und Safety Code section 44012

b, Sectlon 3340.30, subdivision (#); Respondent Guevass fatled 1o inspeet

and test the vehieles in sccordance with Health and Sufery Code section 44012,

c. Seetiun 334(1.41L:sutuiivision {cl: Respandent Guovara entered fulse
information into the E1S Tor the clectronic ccrtiﬂcutés of complinnee by entecing vehicle
idemification information or emission r;omm! information for vehicles dther than the vehicles
being tested, | |

d, Section 3340.42; Respondent Guevars fuilod 10 conduct the required | |

smog tosts und inspections on the vehicies in aseordance with the Burein's speeifications,

TWENTY-FOQURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPL IINE

(Dishonoesty, Fraud or Doeceit)
43, Respondent Guevara’s technicion Heense is subjuet 1o diseipling undor

Heulih and Sufety Code seetion 44072,2(d), in thaf on ox about Nevember 7, 2007, he commitled
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ety involving dishonesty, tfraud or deceit whereby another was injured by issuing electranic
certificates of compliance for the vehicles set forth in Tuble 3 ghove, wit'h.uut performing boua
fide inspections of the emission control devices and sysiems on thase vebicles, Uiereby deptiving
the People of the Slate of Califomis of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehiele Inspection

Progrom.

CRIMINAL CONVICTION -

4. Onor abow May 27, 2009, in the criminal procacding entitled the People
of the Srate of California vy, Jorge Luis Soto iv the Sup'urior Court, County of Los Augclés, '
Califoriniy, Case No. BA348714, Respondent Soto was cottvicted by a plea of guilly of a
vinlatien of Penal Code section S02(CY 1), (computer crimes). The circumslances of thig crimne
are thul Respondent Soto used @ computer Lo defraud and wrongfully control ar obtain money,
property o7 date In doing itlegal smog chiecks on November 7, 2007, as st farlh in more detail in
Paragrapl 35 above. The Court sentenced Respendont Soto to three years of pr(':b'c.tilrm1 to
perform community service, to pay restitetion and fines to the cowrt, and to comply with ather
terms aud conditions.

TWENTY-FIFTE CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime)
45, . Respondent Soio has subjected his registralion to ﬁisciplinc under seetions
430 end 9889.3(h) o the Code and section 44072.(2)(b) of tho Health and Sufuty Code i that he
wits conyicted of un o ffense substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties of

Antotnotive Repair Dealer within the meaning of Californiv Code of Regulations, title 16,

section 33952, as sel forth more partfenlarly in Paragraph 44, above,

'.I‘WENTI‘X_’-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Couviction of Substantintly Reluted Crime)
_ 46, Respondent Soto has subjoeted his station license Lo diseipline under
sections 490 and 9889 3(b) of the Code and sechian 44072.(2)(b) of the Heaith and Safeiy Code

in that he was convieled of o offense substantinlly related {o the qualifieations, funclions and

18
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duties of Smog Check Test Only Station within the meaning of California Cods of Regulations,
ttle 16, section 3395.2, us set forth more particularly in Paragraph 44, gbove.

TWENTY-SEVENTH CAUSE ROR DISCIPLINE

{Conviction af Substantially Related Crime)

47, Respundent Solo has subjected hig technician leense to diseipline under
sectiony 490 and 988Y.3(h) of the Code and sochion 44072.(2)(h) of the Health and Safety Code
in that he wag convicted of an oﬁ'mxsc subsmn.tial)y retated to the qualifications, funelions and
dutics of Advanced Emission Specialist Technjcian within the meaning nj'Califuruiﬁ Code of

Reguilationg, title 10, section 3395.2, as set furth more particularly in Paragraph 44, dbove,

CRIMINAL CONVICTION
 MAY 27,2008

48 On o aboul May 27, 2009, in the criminat 151'k\cucdizxg entitled the People
of the State of California vs. Stenley Enunanuel Guevar in the Superior Courl, Comnty of Log
Angetog, Califorzia, Case Na, BA348714, Respondent Guevars was corvicted by a pkﬁl of
ohibty of a violation of Penal Code section 502((3)(1), (computer erimes). The cireumstances of

this cxime are that Respondint Guevara used a computer to defraud and wrongfully control ar

sbluin movey, property ar data in deing iHegal simog cheeks an November 0, 2007, s¢ set farth in

~more dewil in Parpgranh 26 shove, The Court sentenced Respondenl Sola §o three years of

probation,-o perform community service, to pay restitution and fines to the caurl, and o comply
with ather terms and conditions,

TWENTY-EIGHTH CAVUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime)
49, " Respondent Guevara has subjected his Advanced Emigsion Speeialist

Technicion License to discipline under seslions 490 md 9889.3(b) of the Cotle and section

44072 ,(23(h) of the Health und Salety Code n thal he was convieled of an ollense substancinlly

velated to thequalifications, funclions und duties of Advanced Bmission Speciatist Techniciun
within the meaning of Califoruia Code of Regulations, tille 16, section 3395.2, ag set {orth more

particulurly in Paragraph 47, abave.

| . | ' 1%
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- OTHER MATTERSE

50, Under Cade sectian 9884.7, subdivision (c), the director may invalidaie or
sefuse o validate, temporarily or permancitly, the rogistrations for all places of business operated
in his state by Jorge Luis Sole, doing business us Quick Simog Test Only, up;m a finding tiat he
has, or 18, ongaged in a course of repested and willfu] violatiang of the laws and regulations
pertaining to an automotive repair-dealer.

51, Tursvantio Health and Sufety Code seetion 440728, if Smog Check Test
Only Stutiom License Number TC 230690, issued to Jorge Luis Soto.'du:‘ng buginess a5 Quick
Smog Tast Only, is revaked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chupter 3n the
name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the directer,

52, . Under Health und Safety Code scelion 440728, if Advanced Bmissian |
Specialist Technivian License Number BA 152882, issued to Jarpe Lais Soto, is revoked or
suspended, any sdditienal license issucd under this chapter in the npme of said licensee may be
likowise revaked or suspended by the direcior, .

53, Under Health and Safoty Code section 44072.8, if Advapced Emission
Specintist Technicign License Number EA 153826, issucd to Stanley Emmianuel Grovara, is
revoked or-su.s*pcn-:&ml, any addirional license issued under tlﬁs chapter in the name af said
licenseo may be likewise revoked or suspended by the dirsclor.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters
herein wlleged, end (hwt following the hearing, the Divector of Consumer Aflairs issue  decision:

1, | Temporurily ur permgncntly invelidating Automative Repair Dealer
Rugistiation Number ARD 250690, issned to Jorge Luis Sote. deing business ss Quick Smog
Test Only,

2, Temparaily or pennanently invalidating any uthor automotive repair
denler rogistration issued to Jorge Lubs Soto;

3. Rc\rc;king or suspending Simug Cheek Test Only Station License Number

TC 250690, 1ssued (o Jorge Luts Solo, doing husiness us Quick Smog Test Ouly,

20




L

-3

4, R.cv‘uking or suspending any additional Hicense 1ssued under Chapter § of
thlc Jlealth and Sufety Codo inthe nume of Jorge Luis Soto, doing business as Quick Smeg Test
Only,

5. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Techniciim
Number 3A 152882, issﬁed lo Jarge Luis Sp10; '

6. Revoking pr suspending any addilional Heense issued under Chapler 5 of
the Hoalth and Safely Cade in the name of Jorge Luis Sato;

7. Revoking ar suspending Advanced Binissian 8pecialist Technician
Nuriber EA 153826, issued to Stanley Emmunuel Guevara;

8 Revukingor suspending any sdditional Ficense issued under Chapter 5 of
the Health and Safety Code in the name of Staniey Bmmanmuel Guevara;

9. Qrdering Jorge Luis Sota and Stanley Emmanuel Guevars 1o pay the
Director of Congumer Affudry the reasonable c;)sts of the investigation and enforcement of this
cuse, p’urmium to Code seclion 125.3: und, |

10, Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary und propet.

R U St

FRRY ME};‘L T

Chief '

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Depurtment of Consumar Atfuits
State of Califnia

Compiainunt

LAUEODI 24 '
i Amemded Avclsaii un) G930
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